
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 28 November 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30 - 13.35) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)285 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (No. 2) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 

   

 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.2 SL(6)283 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Persons Required to Supply 

Information and Service of Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

 (Page 5)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 2 - Written Statement by the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government, 15 November 2022 

2.3 SL(6)284 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) 

Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 6 - 7) 

  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 3 - Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 23 November 2022 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35 - 13.45)   

 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)279 - The Animal Health (Poultry Compartments and Animal Gatherings) 

(Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2022  

 (Pages 8 - 10) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

3.2 SL(6)280 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional 

Provisions) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 11 - 15) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

https://senedd.wales/media/vnubedlw/sub-ld15451-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/kzqaurv3/sub-ld15451-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wxyfjzhm/sub-ld15452-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/k3zlzuwg/sub-ld15452-em-e.pdf


 

 

3.3 SL(6)282 - The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2022  

 (Pages 16 - 19) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 6 - Draft report 

Composite Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.4 SL(6)278 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 3) 

Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 20 - 21) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 7 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.45 - 13.50)   

 

4.1 SL(6)272 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 22 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 8 - Report 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 10 - Addendum to the Welsh Government response 

5 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C 

(13.50 - 13.55)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/e1ah2ssm/sub-ld15459-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/w4tk3hrv/sub-ld15459-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/dyaendoa/sub-ld15445-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/embksuvi/sub-ld15445-em-e.pdf


 

 

5.1 WS-30C(6)020 - The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and 

Plant Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 34 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 11 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 21 November 2022 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 21 November 2022 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 13 - Commentary 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.55 - 14.00)   

 

6.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing: 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health 

and Wellbeing, 21 November 2022 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 23 November 2022 

6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee meeting 

 (Page 46)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 24 November 2022 

7 Papers to note 

(14.00 - 14.05)   

 

7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memoranda for the Energy Prices Bill 

 (Pages 47 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 17 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 

November 2022 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 2 

November 2022 

7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The 

Procurement Bill 

 (Pages 51 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 18 November 2022 

7.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 20 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 21 November 2022 



 

 

7.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the First Minister: Second Additional Protocol to the Convention on 

Cybercrime on Enhanced Co-operation and Disclosure of Electronic Evidence 

 (Pages 55 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 21 - Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the First Minister, 21 November 2022 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 22 - Letter to the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee, 7 October 2022 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.05)   

 

9 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

(14.05 - 14.50) (Pages 59 - 190)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 23 - Briefing 

LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 24 - Draft report 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

28 November 2022 

SL(6)283 – The Non-Domestic Rating (Persons Required to 

Supply Information and Service of Notices) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Affirmative 

Paragraph 5(1B) of Schedule 9 to the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (“the Act”) 

provides that a county council or county borough council in Wales (a “billing authority”) may 

serve a notice on certain persons requiring them to supply information in relation to a 

hereditament in that billing authority’s area. Those persons include a person who is carrying 

on a business in relation to that hereditament, of a description specified in regulations made 

by the Welsh Ministers. 

These Regulations specify descriptions of the types of business being carried on by a person 

in relation to a hereditament. 

These Regulations also make provision as to how a billing authority may effect service of a 

notice on a person to whom paragraph 5(1D) of Schedule 9 to the Act applies. 

Parent Act: The Local Government Finance Act 1988  

Date Made: Not stated 

Date Laid: Not stated 

Coming into force date: 1 April 2023 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40373
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40373
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40373


 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

28 November 2022 

SL(6)284 – The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial 

Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Affirmative 

The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 

2022 (“these Regulations”) are made by the Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers 

conferred on them by paragraph 2 of Schedule 6 to the Fisheries Act 2020 (“the 2020 Act”). 

These Regulations establish a Scheme for the giving of grants and making of loans by the 

Welsh Ministers. Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 6 to the 2020 Act specifies the purposes for 

which financial assistance can be given. 

Part 1 of these Regulations contains general introductory provisions. Part 2 provides for the 

establishment of the Scheme. Part 3 constitutes the Scheme and makes provision for the 

payment of grants and the making of loans by the Welsh Ministers. The Welsh Ministers may 

pay grants or make loans in respect of the activities listed in the Schedule to these 

Regulations. 

These Regulations set out the basis on which the Welsh Ministers may pay grants and make 

loans, and lays down a procedure for applications. Payment of a grant or loan is dependent 

on the Welsh Ministers being satisfied as to the expenditure incurred, or to be incurred, and 

as to compliance with any conditions of approval. 

These Regulations also provide that payment of a grant or loan is conditional on the 

applicant retaining relevant records and notifying the Welsh Ministers of any material change 

in circumstances. The Welsh Ministers have the ability to vary, suspend and revoke the 

approval of an application for a grant or loan and may, by notice, require the repayment of a 

grant or loan if certain conditions are not satisfied (with any sums outstanding ultimately 

recoverable as a civil debt). 

Representations may be made in respect of decisions relating to applications for grants and 

loans, and notices of variation, suspension and revocations. The Welsh Ministers must notify 

the applicant of their decision following such representations. 

These Regulations confer an enforcement function on marine enforcement officers 

appointed by the Welsh Ministers under the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 (“the 2009 

Act”). The function is for the enforcement of any potential offences committed in relation to 

an application for a grant or loan under the Scheme (for example, an offence under the 

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40376
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40376


 

 

Fraud Act 2006). Relevant enforcement powers for marine enforcement officers under Part 8 

of the 2009 Act are also applied for the purposes of this function. 

These Regulations replace a previous set of draft regulations laid on 27 September 2022 and 

considered by the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (“the Committee”) at its 

meeting of 17 October 2022, where a report was issued containing a number of reporting 

points. These revised Regulations have been laid to address the points raised in that report.  

The Committee welcomes the inclusion of a detailed regulatory impact assessment in the 

revised Explanatory Memorandum that accompanies these Regulations (in response to 

reporting point 6 of its previous report). 

Parent Act: The Fisheries Act 2020  

Date Made: Not stated 

Date Laid: Not stated 

Coming into force date: 1 December 2022 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

28 November 2022 

SL(6)285 - The Child Minding and Day Care 

(Disqualification) (No. 2) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Made Negative 

The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification)(No.2)(Wales) Regulations 2022 (the 

“Regulations”) set out the categories of persons who are disqualified from registration in 

Wales as a
[...]
Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

23 November 2022  

 

 

Dear Lesley 

The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Thank you for your letter of 15 November requesting that we expedite our scrutiny of the draft 

Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022.  

We acknowledge the reasoning set out in your letter meaning that, in order for the Senedd to be 

asked to approve the draft Regulations on 29 November so that the scheme can open before the end 

of 2022, we would need to complete our scrutiny earlier than the 20 days we are permitted to use in 

accordance with Standing Orders.  

We welcome you writing to us, to provide an explanation and to seek our assistance in expediting 

scrutiny.  

We, and our supporting Senedd Commission officials, will do our best to undertake scrutiny of the 

draft Regulations within the required timeframes.  

I would draw your attention to the requests we also have received from the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government to expedite our consideration of regulations relating to non-domestic rates, and  

 

 

Lesley Griffiths MS  

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd  

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.3

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s131376/LJC6-30-22%20-%20Paper%2012%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Rural%20Affairs%20and%20North%20Wales%20and%20Trefnydd%20.pdf


 

 

from the Minister for Climate Change to expedite our consideration of regulations relating to the 

implementation of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 7



   
 

 

SL(6)279 – The Animal Health (Poultry 

Compartments and Animal Gatherings) (Fees) 

(Wales) (Amendme
[...]
 being made to the 

English language text of the existing text in article 2 of the 2018 Order. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

2. Standing Order 21.3(i) – that it imposes a charge on the Welsh Consolidated Fund or 

contains provisions requiring payments to be made to that Fund or any part of the 

government or to any local or public authority in consideration of any licence or consent 

or of any services to be rendered, or prescribes the amount of any such charge or 

payment. 

The Order makes changes to the fees payable in relation to statutory services delivered by 

Animal and Plant Health Agency, pursuant to the 2010 Order and the 2018 Order.   

Pack Page 9



   
 

 

 

3. Standing Order 21.3 (ii) (that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd) 

The Explanatory Memorandum (“EM”) accompanying the Order does not explain the reason 

why VAT is being removed from the fees included in the Schedule to the 2010 Order. It is 

therefore difficult for a reader to understand the rationale for this change.  

Additionally, the final paragraph of section 4 of the EM states as follows: 

Due to the lack of Wales specific data has been presented and used to estimate the impact 

to businesses in Wales, where possible. 

 

The meaning of this paragraph is unclear, which makes it difficult for the reader to understand 

what data has been used to estimate the impact to businesses in Wales, and whether it is 

sufficient.  

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in respect of points 1 and 3, above. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

23 November 2022 

 

 

Pack Page 10



   
 

 

SL(6)280 – The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 

(Saving and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 

2022 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulat
[...]
ustice and Constitution Committee 

23 November 2022 

Pack Page 15



   
 

 

SL(6)282 – The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 

(Wales) Order 2022 

Background and Purpose 

This Order makes provision for the determination of the remuneration of school teachers 

(within the meaning of section 122 of the Education Act 2002) in Wales and other conditions 

of employment of school teachers in Wales which relate to their professional duties and 

working time. 

The Order makes this provision by reference to section 2 of a document entitled “School 

Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Document 2022 and guidance on school teachers’ pay 

and conditions” (“the Document”). The Document can be found on the Welsh Government 

website: www.gov.wales. 

The Document provides for a 5% uplift from 1 September 2022 to be applied to all scale 

points and allowances. It also makes miscellaneous changes such as a change in the number 

of days and hours that teachers must be available to work as a result of additional Bank 

Holidays to mark the funeral of Her Majesty The Queen and the coronation of His Majesty 

King Charles III. 

The Order makes retrospective provision to provide that the provisions set out in section 2 of 

the Document have effect on and after 1 September 2022 notwithstanding that the Order 

comes into force after that date (article 2). 

The Order revokes the School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2021, which made 

reference to the “School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Document 2021 and guidance 

on school teachers’ pay and conditions”. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Order was made by the Welsh Ministers before it was laid before the Senedd.  The 

Senedd can annul the Order within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd is: (i) 

dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date it was laid before the Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of 
[...]
 the Minister’s proposals. In particular, the 

consultation responses did not provide sufficient additional evidence necessary to 

support a higher pay award across all pay ranges than had already been considered 

and rejected on grounds of affordability and potential impact on budgets.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to point 1 only. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

22 November 2022 

 

 

Pack Page 19



   
 

 

SL(6)278 – The Education (Student Loans) 

(Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

These  Regulations  amend  the  Education  (Student  Loans)  (Repayment)  Regulations  

2009  (“the  Principal  Regulations”),  which  make  provision  for  the  repayment  of  

income-contingent student loans in England and Wales. 

Regulation  3(8)  makes  provision  for  a  temporary  reduction  of  the  interest  rate  on  

undergraduate loans  specified  in  regulation  21A  of  the  Principal Regulations and 

regulation  3(11)  makes  similar provision  in  respect  of  postgraduate  degree  loans  

specified  in  regulation  21B  of  the  Principal Regulations.  

The interest rate is set at 6.5% for the period beginning with 1 December 2022 and ending  

with  28 February  2023.  After  that  date,  the  interest  rate  will  revert  to  the  original  

rate specified in the Principal Regulations. 

Procedure 

Composite Negative 

The Regulations were made by both the Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of State, before 

being laid before both the Senedd and the United Kingdom Parliament. 

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd.  The United Kingdom Parliament can also annul the Regulations, in accordance with 

the rules for annulment that apply to the United Kingdom Parliament. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.2(ix) – that it is not made or to be made in both English and 

Welsh 

These Regulations have been made as a composite instrument, meaning the Regulations 

have been: (a) made by both the Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of State, and (b) laid 

before both the Senedd and the United Kingdom Parliament.  As a result, the Regulations 

have been made in English only. 

The Explanatory Memorandum explains that: 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 3.4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40339
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40339


   
 

 

“The 2022 Regulations are composite regulations. As this instrument will be subject to 

UK Parliamentary scrutiny, it is not considered reasonably practicable for it to be made 

or laid bilingually. Therefore, the 2022 Regulations are made in English only.” 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

22 November 2022 

 

 

Pack Page 21



   
 

 

SL(6)272 – The Child Minding and Day Care 
(Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification)(Wales) Regulations 2022 (the 
“Regulations”) set out the categories of persons who are disqualified from registration in 
Wales as a child minder or provider of day care under Part 2 of the Children and Families 
(Wales) Measure 2010. 

Persons disqualified under these Regulations must not act as child minders in Wales, provide 
day care or be concerned in the management of any provision of day care.  

The Regulations revoke similar regulations from 2010 and update the list of offences, orders 
and determinat
[...]
hat any significant issues arise 
under paragraph 8 of the Memorandum on the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Bill and the Establishment of Common Frameworks in 
relation to these Regulations. 

Pack Page 40



 

 

 
Consent motion under Standing Order 30A.10 
 
The Welsh Government laid a Statutory Instrument Consent 
Memorandum (SICM) before the Senedd on 21 November 2022, because 
the Regulations amend primary legislation within the legislative 
competence of the Senedd (in this case, section 29 of the Plant Varieties 
and Seeds Act 1964). 
 
In a letter to the LJC and ETRA committees dated 21 November 2022, 
Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 
Trefnydd, says she is not minded to table a motion to debate the SICM in 
Plenary. 
 

 

Pack Page 41



Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lynne.Neagle@llyw.cymru            
  Correspondence.Lynne.Neagle@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS, 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
 
 

21 November 2022  
 

 
Dear Huw  
 
I am writing to give you early notification of an amending SI entitled the Food Supplement 
and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022, which will be 
laid before UK Parliament on (14 December) to come into force on 18 January 2023, except 
for the amendment to update the unit of measurement used for copp
[...]
ohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee, 
 
 
 

 
21 November 2022 

 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
Thank you for your report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure 
Bank Bill. 
 
I appreciate the work the Committee has undertaken in scrutinising the LCMs on this Bill, and 
I note we share a number of the same concerns. 
 
I continue to believe that the Bank could potentially play an important role in scaling up and 
accelerating investment to support Wales’ transition to net zero. We have therefore been 
engaging actively with the UK Government to bring forward sensible amendments to the Bill 
– amendments that would ensure that devolution is respected. 
 
I note Conclusion 1 in your Report, where we agree that the Senedd’s consent is needed for 
the entirety of the Bill. 
 
I note Conclusions 2 and 3 of your Report and share your frustrations that the Bill as 
introduced contained clauses of constitutional concern, and that such concerns, which were 
foreseeable, were not addressed properly prior to the introduction of the Bill in the UK 
Parliament. 
 
I note Recommendation 1, which queries why we have not escalated matters via the 
intergovernmental structures including the reformed dispute resolution procedure. Since the
[...]
s and to the collection of electronic evidence for criminal offences 

relating to computer systems and data. 

  

Paul Davies MS  

Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Pack Page 57

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12968&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/second-additional-protocol-to-the-convention-on-cybercrime-on-enhanced-co-operation-and-disclosure-of-electronic-evidence-ms-no92022
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/second-additional-protocol-to-the-convention-on-cybercrime-on-enhanced-co-operation-and-disclosure-of-electronic-evidence-ms-no92022
https://www.coe.int/en/web/conventions/full-list?module=treaty-detail&treatynum=185


 

 

During our consideration of the Convention we agreed to draw it to the attention of both the Culture, 

Communication, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee and the Economy, 

Trade and Rural Affairs Committee should you wish to request more information from the Welsh 

Government on its effect on areas within your remits. 

Our latest report is enclosed for your information. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 58



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	2.2 SL(6)283 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Persons Required to Supply Information and Service of Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	2.3 SL(6)284 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2022
	3.1 SL(6)279 - The Animal Health (Poultry Compartments and Animal Gatherings) (Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2022
	3.2 SL(6)280 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2022
	3.3 SL(6)282 - The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2022
	3.4 SL(6)278 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022
	4.1 SL(6)272 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	SL(6)272 – The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 9 - Welsh Government response
	LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 10 - Addendum to the Welsh Government response

	5.1 WS-30C(6)020 - The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 21 November 2022
	LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 13 - Commentary

	6.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing: Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2022
	6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022
	6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: Interministerial Standing Committee meeting
	7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent Memoranda for the Energy Prices Bill
	LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 2 November 2022

	7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The Procurement Bill
	7.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill
	7.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the First Minister: Second Additional Protocol to the Convention on Cybercrime on Enhanced Co-operation and Disclosure of Electronic Evidence
	LJC(6)-31-22 - Paper 22 - Letter to the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee, 7 October 2022

	9 Historic Environment (Wales

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 28 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 13.32 - 15.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13039 

Virtual 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Elizabeth Foster (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)285 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (No. 2) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

2   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.2 SL(6)283 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Persons Required to Supply Information and 

Service of Notices) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)284 - The Marine, Fisheries and Aquaculture (Financial Assistance) Scheme 

(Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.2 SL(6)279 - The Animal Health (Poultry Compartments and Animal Gatherings) 

(Fees) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

3.3 SL(6)280 - The Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 (Saving and Transitional 

Provisions) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified 

3.4 SL(6)282 - The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions (Wales) Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3.5 SL(6)278 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No. 3) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)272 - The Child Minding and Day Care (Disqualification) (Wales) Regulations 

2022  

The Committee noted the further response from the Welsh Government. 

5 Written Statements under Standing Order 30C  

5.1 WS-30C(6)020 - The Animals and Animal Health, Feed and Food, Plants and Plant 

Health (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the statement, letter and the commentary, and agreed to write 

to seek further clarification. 



 

 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.1 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing: Food 

Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister and agreed to write to the Minister 

seeking further clarification. 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Plant Health (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Finance: 

Interministerial Standing Committee meeting  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

7 Papers to note  

6.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: The Organic Production (Amendment) Regulations (No. 2) 2022  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister and agreed to write to the Minister 

seeking further clarification. 

7.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: The 

Procurement Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

7.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Welsh 

Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memoranda for the UK Infrastructure Bank Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 



 

 

7.4 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the 

First Minister: Second Additional Protocol to the Convention on Cybercrime on 

Enhanced Co-operation and Disclosure of Electronic Evidence  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

9 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report and agreed to consider a further version 

and a future meeting.   

7.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

7.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memoranda for the Energy Prices Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 


